

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH
ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
and NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG,

Defendant.

No. 1:14-cv-857 (TSC/DAR)

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG**

Charles Duan (D.C. Bar No. 1013998)
Public Knowledge
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
cdan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

February 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
ARGUMENT 1
I. As with the *ASTM* Case, the Texts Here Are Not Entitled To Copyright Protection Due
to Their Incorporation Into Laws and Regulations 1
II. Claims that the Standards-Setting Process Depends on Copyright Revenues Are Belied
by Numerous Other Standards Organizations that Allow Free Access to Their Standards . . . 2
CONCLUSION 5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102(b) 1

Other Sources

Scott Bradner, *The Internet Engineering Task Force, in Open Sources: Voices from the Open
Source Revolution* 47 (Chris DiBona et al. eds., 1999) 2
HTML 4.01 Specification (Dave Raggett et al., W3C ed., Dec. 24, 1999), <https://www.w3.org/TR/1999/REC-html401-19991224/> 3
IETF Trust, *Legal Provisions Relating to IETF Documents* (Mar. 25, 2015), <http://trustee.ietf.org/docs/IETF-Trust-License-Policy.pdf> 3
Int’l Telecomms. Union, *ITU-T Recommendations* (last visited Feb. 10, 2016), <http://www.itu.int/en/ITU-T/publications/Pages/recs.aspx> 4
SIF Ass’n, “*Access 4 Learning*” *Toolkit (North America)* (Apr. 2014), available
at [https://www.sifassociation.org/Resources/Decision-Maker-Resources/Implementing%
20SIF%20%20NA/Access%204%20Learning%20Toolkit.pdf](https://www.sifassociation.org/Resources/Decision-Maker-Resources/Implementing%20SIF%20%20NA/Access%204%20Learning%20Toolkit.pdf) 4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Common Education Data Standards: Related Initiatives* (last visited
Feb. 10, 2016), <https://ceds.ed.gov/relatedInitiatives.aspx> 3
W3C Document License, World Wide Web Consortium (Feb. 1, 2015), [https://www.w3.org/
Consortium/Legal/2015/doc-license](https://www.w3.org/Consortium/Legal/2015/doc-license) 3
